If the exchange rate applied by management had been 10% higher or 10% lower, or if the official interbank
exchange rate was applied, with all other variables held constant, the impact on the statement of
comprehensive income and statement of financial position would have been as follows:

 +10%
1.0 ZWL$ : 0.14 ZAR

Exchange rate
applied by

management
1.0 ZWL$ : 0.15 ZAR

 -10%
1.0 ZWL$ : 0.17 ZAR

Official
interbank

exchange rate*
1.0 ZWL$ : 0.20 ZAR

Impact on statement of
comprehensive income

Share of associate’s earnings (Rm) 55.7  61.4 68.1 80.9

Impairment on investment in
associate (Rm) 43.1 47.4 52.7 62.5

Impact on statement of financial
position

Investment in associate (Rm) 56.7  62.4 69.3 82.3

*	 Calculated by applying the official interbank exchange rate of 1 USD to 83.40 ZWL$.

7 INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE (continued)
7.5 Sensitivity analysis (continued)
7.5.2 Discount rate applied in the assessment of the recoverable amount of the Group’s investment in associate

If the discount rate had been 10% higher or 10% lower, with all other variables held constant, the impact on
the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position would have been as follows:

+10% As reported -10%

Impact on statement of comprehensive income

Impairment on investment in associate (Rm) 56.0 47.4 30.0

Impact on statement of financial position

Investment in associate (Rm) 53.8 62.4 79.8

Unaudited
 26 weeks to

30 August
2020

Rm

Unaudited
26 weeks to
1 September

2019
Rm

Audited
 52 weeks to

 1 March
2020

Rm

8 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
Gross trade and other receivables  4 089.8  4 287.8  4 396.4

Allowance for impairment losses  (146.9)  (111.9)  (134.3)

Net trade and other receivables  3 942.9  4 175.9  4 262.1

Disclosed as:

Non-current  186.0  109.7  93.6

Current  3 756.9  4 066.2  4 168.5

8.1 Allowance for impairment losses
Balance at the beginning of the period  134.3  115.6  115.6

Irrecoverable debts written off (114.2) (37.8)  (88.0)

Additional impairment losses recognised 129.4 37.4  128.0

Prior allowances for impairment reversed (2.6) (3.3)  (21.3)

At end of period 146.9 111.9  134.3

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

2928 Pick n Pay unaudited interim financial results for the 26 weeks ended 30 August 2020

Unaudited
South Africa

Rm
Rest of Africa

Rm
Total operations

Rm

9 OPERATING SEGMENTS
26 weeks to 30 August 2020
Total segment revenue 43 682.6 2 034.0  45 716.6
Revenue from contracts with customers (note 2)  43 416.4  1 513.6  44 930.0
Operating lease income (note 2) 57.0 0.5  57.5
Finance income (note 2)  209.2  9.4  218.6
Direct deliveries*  –  510.5  510.5

Segment external turnover 42 720.3 1 507.1  44 227.4
Comparable profit before tax before capital items^  211.4  46.9  258.3
Profit before tax  213.2  29.4  242.6
Other information

Statement of comprehensive income
Finance costs (note 3)  861.5  14.0  875.5
Depreciation and amortisation on property, plant and

equipment and intangible assets  640.5  20.2  660.7
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 872.2 25.0  897.2
Profit/(loss) on sale of assets  1.8  (1.3)  0.5
Impairment loss on assets  –  0.6  0.6
Impairment loss on investment in associate (note 7)  –  47.4  47.4
Share of associate’s earnings (note 7)  –  61.4  61.4

Statement of financial position
Total assets 36 137.0 1 637.8  37 774.8
Total liabilities  33 473.4  1 003.6  34 477.0
Investment in associate (note 7)  –  62.4  62.4

26 weeks to 1 September 2019
Total segment revenue  42 410.7  2 267.0  44 677.7
Revenue from contracts with customers (note 2)  42 112.8  1 784.1  43 896.9
Operating lease income (note 2)  67.2  –  67.2
Finance income (note 2)  230.7  6.1  236.8
Direct deliveries*  –  476.8  476.8

Segment external turnover  41 430.5  1 778.1  43 208.6
Comparable profit before tax before capital items^  509.0  45.8  554.8
Profit before tax  509.8  27.5  537.3
Other information

Statement of comprehensive income
Finance costs (note 3)  879.5  6.7  886.2
Depreciation and amortisation on property, plant and

equipment and intangible assets  614.8  18.6  633.4
Depreciation on right-of-use assets  795.9  24.7  820.6
Profit on sale of assets  0.8  –  0.8
Share of associate’s earnings (note 7)  –  1.7  1.7

Statement of financial position
Total assets@  31 353.7  1 497.8  32 851.5
Total liabilities@  29 584.5  867.9  30 452.4
Investment in associate (note 7)  –  50.4  50.4

*	� Included in segmental revenue, as reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker of the Group, are direct deliveries by
in‑country suppliers to foreign franchisees, in countries where the Group does not have a statutory presence. These deliveries
do not qualify as revenue in terms of IFRS but are included in segmental revenue for the purposes of the Group’s review of
operating segments. In countries where the Group has a statutory presence, including South Africa, direct deliveries are
included in the Group’s reported revenue.

	� “Segmental profit before tax” and “segmental comparable profit before tax before capital items” are reported measures used for